#### FORM PTO-1619A

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

08-20-1999

THE REPORT OF THE PERSON OF TH

C // GC RECC					
8 -	(6.1)	01122492			
	commissioner of Patents and Trademarks		ned original do	cument(s) or copy(les)	
Submission	ı Туре	Conveyance Type			
New New		Assignment X	Security Agr	reement	
Resubmis	<u> </u>	License	Change of N	lame	
Documer		Merger	Other		
	prrection of PTO Error  U.S. Government				
Reel _	Frame # (For use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)				
	Departmental File Secret File			Secret File	
Reel	Frame #				
Conveying	Party(ies)	fark if additional names of conve	ying parties attach	hed Execution Date Month Day Year	
Name (line 1)	SURx, Inc.			08091999	
Name (line 2)					
Second Party	y			Execution Date  Month Day Year	
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					
Receiving P	arty [	Mark if additional names of	receiving parties	attached	
Name (line 1)	MMC/GATX Partnership No. I  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving				
Name (line 2)	party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment				
Address (line 1)	c/o Meier Mitchell & Company  of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be				
Address (line 2)	Four Orinda Way, Suite 200-B			a separate document from Assignment.)	
Address (line 3)	Orinda City	California State/Country	94563 Zip Code		
Domestic R	epresentative Name and Address				
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
08/19/1999 DCOATE	S 00000148 232415 08862875 FOR O	FFICE USE ONLY			
01 FC:581	560.00 CH				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Figure mark Office

				グ国で	DEIV	區別		
FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1619B	Pa	age 2		ι	U.S. Departmen Pater t and Tra	demark Office	
Corresponde	ent Name and Addre	ess Area Code an	nd Telephone N	umber (	650) 493-93	00		
Name	Andrew J. Hirsch, Es	q.	<b>L</b>					
Address (line 1)	Wilson Sonsini Good	rich & Rosati, P.C.						
Address (line 2)	650 Page Mill Road							
Address (line 3)	Palo Alto, California 9	94304-1050						
Address (line 4)								
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.							
Application I	Number(s) or Paten	t Number(s)		⊠ v	Mark if addition	al numbers atta	ached	
	ner the Patent Application N		lumber (DO NC	)T ENTER			me property).	
<u> </u>	Patent Application Num	ber(s)	,	<del></del>	Patent N	lumber(s)		
08862875	08910370	08910775	]		_			
08910369	08910371	09133496	]   [					
09229508	09103352	60094946						
If this document is being filed togeter with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor.  Month Day Year								
Patent Coop	eration Treaty (PCT	7		<del></del>	·			
-	r PCT application num	•		PCT		PCT		
only if a U.S. Application Nu		umber		_				
	not been assigned.	PCT [		PCT		PCT		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 14								
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 365.00								
Method of Payment:  Deposit Account								
•	yment by deposit account o	or if additional fees can	n be charged to	the accour				_
		·	ount Number:		# 23-2			
Statement ar	nd Signature	Authorization	n to charge add	ditional fe	es: Yes		No 📋	
	e best of my knowe	edge and belief.	the foreac	oina info	ormation	is true		
and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.								
Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.								
		all	Pola					
	drew J. Hirsch, Esq. Person Signing	07	Signature		AL	gust 16, 19	999 e Sianed	

## FORM PTO-1619C

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		PATENTS ONLY		PATENT
Conveying l	Party(ies) Conveying Parties	Mark if additional names of conve	eying parties attacl	hed Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)				
Name (line 2)				Execution Date  Month Day Year
Name (line 1)				
Name (line 2)				Execution Date  Month Day Year
Name (line 1)				
Name (line 2)				
Receiving P	Party(ies) Receiving Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of recei	ving parties attach	ed
Name (line 1)	Comdisco, Inc.			f document to be recorded is an ssignment and the receiving
Name (line 2)			p	arty is not domiciled in the Inited States, an appointment
Address (line 1)	6111 North River Road		a	f a domestic representative is ttached. (Designation must be separate document from
Address (line 2)	Attention: Legal Depart	ment		Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	Rosemont	Illinois State/Country	60018 Zip Code	
Name (line 1)				f document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving
Name (line 2)			i	arty is not domiciled in the Inited States, an appointment
Address (line 1)			a	of a domestic representative is a littached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)				Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City	State/Country	Zip Code	
Application	Number(s) or Patent l	Number(s) Mark if add	itional numbers at	ttached
Enter eithe	er the Trademark Application N	umber or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER	BOTH numbers	for the same property).
	Patent Application Number	er(s)	Patent Numb	er(s)
09710767	09170470	09170763		
09170765	09288865			
				,

#### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **PATENTS**

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of August 9, 1999, is executed by SURX, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Debtor</u>"), in favor of MMC/GATX PARTNERSHIP NO. I and COMDISCO, INC. ("<u>Secured Parties</u>").

- A. Pursuant to a Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of August 9, 1999 (the "Agreement") among Debtor and the Secured Parties, the Secured Parties have agreed to extend certain credit facilities to Debtor upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;
- B. Debtor owns the letters patent and/or applications for letters patent, of the United States, more particularly described on <u>Schedules 1-A and 1-B</u> annexed hereto as part hereof (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>");
- C. Pursuant to the Agreement. Debtor has granted to Secured Parties a security interest in all right, title and interest of Debtor in and to the Patents, together with any reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part or extension thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof for the full term of the Patents (the "Collateral"), to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations, as defined in the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Debtor does hereby further grant to Secured Parties a security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Parties with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

Secured Parties' addresses are: MMC/GATX Partnership No. I

c/o Meier Mitchell & Company Four Orinda Way, Suite 200-B Orinda, California 94563

Comdisco, Inc. 6111 North River Road

Rosemont, Illinois 60018

C.\NRPORTBL\PALib2\lek\1196325.1 (2037)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this instrument to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

SURX, INC.

By:

Name: GARRY L. CARTER
Title: PRESIDENT + CEO

## **Schedule 1-B to Grant of Security Interest**

### **Patent Applications**

Patent Application	Application Number	Application Date
Systems, methods & devices for treatment of urinary incontinence	08/862875	5/23/97
Devices, methods, & systems for shrinking tissues	08/910370	8/13/97
Non-Invasive devices, methods, & systems for shrinking of tissues	08/910775	8/13/97
Noninvasive devices, methods, & system for shrinking of tissues	08/910369	8/13/97
Noninvasive devices, methods & systems for shrinking tissues	08/910371	8/13/97
Noninvasive devices, methods & systems for shrinking tissues	09/133496	8/12/97
Ribbed electrodes & methods for their use	09/229508	1/12/99
Tuck & fold fascia shortening for incontinence	09/103352	6/23/98
Static devices & methods to shrink tissues for incontinence	60/094946	7/31/98
Static devices & methods to shrink tissues for incontinence	09/710767	10/13/98
Limited heat transfer devices & methods to shrink tissues	09/170470	10/13/98
Interspersed heating/cooling structure & method for tissue shrinkage	09/170763	10/13/98
Temperature sensing devices & methods to shrink tissue	09/170765	10/13/98
Urethral catheter holder	09/288865	4/9/99

PATENT REEL: 010170 FRAME: 0217